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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 470.
SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:

Sir, I may submit that for the first time in 20 months, the ballot has brought my question to the top of the list. I hope, therefore, you will allow me three supplementaries to celebrate the occasion.

MR. SPEAKER: No.
Display of Price Lists

•470. SHRI HARI VISHNU KA­
MATH: Will the Minister of COM­
MERCE, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that shopkeepers are not obliged to display price lists of each of the various goods and articles available for sale in their shops;

(b) whether they have been exempted from the duty and obligation to display such price lists;

(c) if so, the reasons therefore;
(d) whether such absence of price lists has given rise to malpractices and considerable inconvenience to customers; and

(e) if so, the steps proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION, SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR GO-
YAL): (a) to (c). In exercise of powers delegated to them by the Central Govt, under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, the State Govemmenl^/Union Territory Administrations have issued Prices and Stocks Display Orders. Under these Orders, the dealers are required to exhibit at prominent place in their business premises during business hours lists allowing stocks and sale prices of goods and articles available for sale in their shops. Enforcement of these Orders is the responsibility of the State Governments. The Standards of Weights and Measures (Packaged Conmiodities) Rules, 1977 also provide for display of the quantity and sale price of each packaged commodity. According to information with us, no exemption from such Price Display Orders has been given.

(d) and (e). Do not arise.
SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:

Mr. Speaker, Sir, according to the statement made by the Minister, tKe answer given by the Minister, the Central Government seems to have washed themselves completely of their responsibility in this matter, because the enforcement of these orders is supposed to be the responsibility of the State Governments; but aS regards Union Territories, I suppose the Union Government still has got some respcmiibl-
lity if not the entire responsibility. In spite of all that is stated here, according to information with us, no exemption from such display has been given, has at least the Government got information about complaints, innumerable complaints, complaints galore, from consumers in various parts of the country, the States as well as the Union Territories, with regard to absence of price lists in various shops selling there commodities? If that is so, what action has been taken with regard to those complaints ô consumers?
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­
OPERATION (SHRJ MOHAN DHA-
RIA): Sir, I entirely share the concern of the hon. Member. It is true that so far as Union Territories are concemecj, including Delhi, naturally the Central Government can play a more effective role. Wherever these complaints were made to us, we told the Administration or the Executive Councillors, personally we discussed with them to take action and, Sir, in several are^s actions have been taken.
For the information ©f the House, from January to September 1978, the number of cases detected for violation of orders is 7,195, the number of pe--
sons prosecuted is 4,068; the number of persons convicted, because gome prose-
cutios ^re still before the court, is
643. Then, besides foodgrains, the Quantity of other commodities seized is 1,54,727 quintals. Summary trial cases fined are 3,124, the number of cases of conviction in summary trial cases is 477. There is a wrong impression that nothing is being done and nO prosecutions are being launched.

SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:
What about the nature of sentence or punishment?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: They vary.
But again here l have instructed my officers that if there is any leniency shown while convicting the persons, then in that case we shall go to the appropriate authorities for conviction.

SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:
As a corrective measure, I would like to remind the Minister of what he stated in the House some weeks ago in response to the question raised by my hon. friend, Shrimati Ahilya Rangnekar, what he said in respect of the Resolution moved by her about the public distribution system. That would have been a very fine corrective measure with regard to this matter, but that seems to have practically broken doym or may be still-bom. That scheme seems to have been still-born.
In the absence of that, I would like to know whether the Government is going to pursue that matter more vigorously and whether the public distribution system will be set up in the very near future. If that cannot be enforced, if that cannot be brought about, if that cannot be set up, then, will l̂ be Government at least promote the consumers ̂ resistence movement in this country so as to keep the prices in check and prevent harassment of the consumers. At least that should be done.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: As I have already clarified in this House, as regards the public distribution system, it was assured by me that 've shall prepare our own scheme, the whole scheme has been prepared and it has been a i^oved by the Cabinet. But, for the implementation of this scheme, as involves several operations, right from production to distribution, viz.. Production, Procurement, Storage Transport and distribution,—these are the five operations to be made—naturally, the State Governments shall have to be involved. Therefore, it is agreed that a Chief Ministers’ meeting alcng with the concerned Ministers wiU be convened and this scheme will be thrashed out. I can assure this House that this is an assurance given by the Government and we shall take care to see that nobody can throttle the scheme.
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So far as the other question is c ^ -
cemed, here, we are very much awiwe that consumers* resistence movepmt'is equaUy important and it is for the first time that I got an allocation of R*-
lakhs made for encouraging this movement and we convened a meeting of all the voluntary organisations known to my Ministry and they have now formed a F^eration for consumers. We are giving all possible encouragement.
It is a free and voluntary body and tiUs movement will be encouraged. I can assure again that all possible cooperation will be given by the Government to this consumers’ resistence movement in the country.
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SHRI V. ARUNCHALAM ALIAS
‘ALiADI ARUNA’ During thp year 1975 anid also 1976, due to the drastic steps taken by the Central Government, I understand that In all textile goods, in evfery meter, the price was printed and because of that the public was benefited. But now since the price is not being printed in the textile goods, the merchants are exploiting the consumers. Will the Government come forward to direct the State Governments to take steps to see that the price U printed in every meter of textile goods so that the public will be benefited?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as controlled cloth is concerned, the prices are printed. Beĵ ||,<les, so far as other
textile cloth particularly meant for the common man is concerned, I am having discussions with the Minister of Industries, but I do agree that, there also, the price for the consumer should be printed. I agree with It in principle.

Besides, we are also encouraging the packaging system so that on all these packs, not only for cloth or textiles but for other things also, the prices could be printed so that we can givo these commodities also of a good variety.

SHRI BUOY SINGH NAHAR: I
vŝ nt to know from the Minister whether he has made any arrangement for peQple’s participation in this respect go that the general people of the locality are also represented and can take interest. Your publicity drive should also be there so that the people will know that every shop is bound to keep the prices there. Have you made any such scheme?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: As I said earlier, I would very much like Vigilance Committees for all localities, particularly for all fair-price shops in the country, ana elected representatives of the people and some other social workers also should be involved in this matter of vigilance.

So far as publicity is concerned, naturally we try to publicise, but I agree that some more emphasis is necessary and, with the involvement of the people, this should be possible.
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National Touriflon Policy
*471. SHRI DURGA CHAND: WiU the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are formulating ^ National Policy on Tourism;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and by what time the policy wovQd be declared;

(c) whether the State Governments have been consulted or are being consulted in the formulation of policy on tourism;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) what suggestions the Himachal

Pradesh Government have given about the State’s potentialities for tourism for being incorporated in the National Policy on tourism?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PURUSHOT-
TAM KAUSHIK): (a) and (b). A draft paper on the National Tourism Policy has already been prepared and circulated to the concerned authorities of the Government for their views, before it is finalised by Government for being laid on the Tables of the two Houses of Parliament.

(c) to (e). There is a continuing dialogue between the Central and State Departments of Tourism on various matters concerning development and promotion of tourism in the country.
The views and various suggestions received from time to time from the State Governments have been fully taken into account while formulating the draft paper on tourism policy. The National Policy on Tourism will be a general statement which vrill define the parameters of tourism and the aims and objectives of the Government in developing tourism in the country. It will not therefore attempt to highlight the tourism potential on a State-wise basis.
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wferf'<̂ ^ ft TT5JT q̂ TO fronr r̂ror
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